

23-1269-CV

United States Court of Appeals
for the
Second Circuit

ISRAEL ACADEMY OF SCIENCES AND HUMANITIES,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

– v. –

AMERICAN FOUNDATION FOR BASIC RESEARCH IN ISRAEL, INC.,

Defendant-Appellee.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

**BRIEF FOR *AMICI CURIAE* PROFESSORS EMERITA ELLEN
APRILL AND MIRIAM GALSTON, PROFESSOR JILL S.
MANNY, AND SEAN DELANY**

DANIEL L. KURTZ
SHVETA KAKAR
PRYOR CASHMAN LLP
7 Times Square
New York, New York 10036
(212) 326-0165

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT4

ARGUMENT5

 I. Appellant’s Argument Would Upend U.S Tax Law, Open The Floodgates
 And Usurp the Authority of the New York State Attorney General5

 II. Appellant’s Argument Would Lead to an Expansion of New York State
 Law: That is Not the Role of a Federal Court.....12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

PAGE(s)

CASES

Agudist Council of Greater N.Y. v. Imperial Sales Co.,
158 A.D.2d 683 (2d Dep’t 1990)18

Alco Gravure, Inc. v. Knapp Found.,
64 N.Y.2d 458 (1985)*passim*

Bd. of Educ. of Mamaroneck Free Sch. Dist. v. Att’y Gen. of N.Y.,
25 A.D.3d 637 (2d Dep’t 2006)12

Hadassah Acad. Coll v. Hadassah,
18 Civ. 2446 (AT), 2019 WL 1897668 (S.D.N.Y. April 29, 2019)13, 16, 17

Hadassah Acad. Coll. v. Hadassah,
795 F. App’x 1 (2d Cir. 2019)14, 15

Hadassah Acad. Coll.v. Hadassah, Women’s Zionist Org. of Am. Inc.,
18 Civ. 2446 (AT), 2018 WL 8139301 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 1, 2018),
aff’d, 795 F. App’x 1 (2d Cir. 2019)12, 15

Matter of Manhattan Eye, Ear & Throat Hosp. v. Spitzer,
186 Misc. 2d 126 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cnty. 1999)18

Matter of Rosenthal,
99 A.D.3d 573 (1st Dep’t 2012)12

Rettek v. Ellis Hosp.,
No. 1:08-CV-844, 2009 WL 87592 (N.D.N.Y. Jan. 12, 2009),
aff’d, 362 F. App’x 201 (2d Cir 2010)12, 19

Sagtikos Manor Hist. Soc’y, Inc. v. Robert Lion Gardiner Found.,
Inc.,
9 N.Y.S.3d 80 (2d Dep’t 2015).....13, 16, 17

Swift v. New York Medical College,
No. 10717-04, 2006 WL 6610700 (Sup. Ct. Westchester Cnty.
Nov. 15, 2006)14

Tr. of Columbia Univ. in the City of N.Y. v. Encyclopedia Iranica Found.,
 No. 19 Civ. 7465 (AT), 2020 WL 5994986 (S.D.N.Y Oct. 8, 2020).....18

In re Trustco Bank,
 929 N.Y.S.2d 707 (Sur. Ct. 2011)14

STATUTES AND RULES

Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 29(a)3

Internal Revenue Code § 501(c)(3).....6, 8

New York Not-For-Profit Corporation Law § 112 (McKinney 2010).....11

New York’s Estates, Powers, and Trusts Law § 8-1.1(f) (McKinney 2010) 11, 12

Rev. Rul. 63-252, 1963-2 C.B. 101 (1963).....5, 9

Rev. Rul. 66-79, 1966-1 C.B. 48 (1966).....5, 6, 7, 9

Rev. Rul. 75-65, 1975-1 C.B. 796

OTHER AUTHORITIES

American Law Institute, Restatement of the Law on Charitable Nonprofit Organizations, Chapter 6.0513

B. Hopkins, The Law of Tax-Exempt Organizations, 10th ed.5

WEBSITES

Filings & Correspondence of the American Friends of the Hebrew University, Inc.: Founding Documents, STATE OF CALIFORNIA, DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE, OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL,
<https://rct.doj.ca.gov/verification/web/Details.aspx?result=559a0b3c-049b-406f-b5b0-fbff0676a4c8> (last visited Jan. 30, 2024)8

Research Centers, ISRAEL SCIENCE AND TECHNOLOGY DIRECTORY, <https://www.science.co.il/Research-centers.php> (last visited Jan. 30, 2024).19
